Housing souni
Overview and COUNGIL

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 2.00 pm
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hlill,
Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee Councillor Virginia Moran (Chairman)
Members:  Councillor Lee Steptoe (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Emma Baker, Councillor Anna Kelly, Councillor Zoe Lane, Councillor
Penny Milnes, Councillor Habibur Rahman, Councillor Jane Wood and Councillor
Paul Wood

Agenda

This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the
SKDC Public-I Channel

1. Public Speaking
The Council welcomes engagement from members of the public. To
speak at this meeting please register no later than 24 hours prior to the
date of the meeting via democracy@southkesteven.qov.uk

2. Apologies for absence

3. Disclosure of Interest
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for
consideration at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 (Pages 3 - 13)

5. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council,
Cabinet Members or the Head of Paid Service

Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on 8 November 2023..
{ 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

13.

Housing Regulatory Compliance Update

This report seeks to update Committee on the Council’s social housing
landlord function and the removal of the non-compliance notice issued
by the Regulator of Social Housing.

Total Housing Compliance Policy

To inform the Committee of the new Total Housing Compliance Policy
which sets a framework for the monitoring of key consumer standards.
To advise members on key responsibilities and the process of achieving
compliance with the standards and regulations.

Earlesfield Project Overview November 2023

To update the committee on the progress of the Earlesfield Project,
providing an overview of the project position, completed works and
projected timescales.

Housing Options Workshop feedback

The purpose of this report is to give feedback on the questions and
enquiries raised at the Housing Options members workshop on 19®
October 2023.

Housing Pipeline Update Report
This report provides an update on the Housing Revenue Account New
Build programme including acquisitions.

Choice Based Lettings

Members to receive a demonstration on an application in respect of
Choice Based Lettings.

Work Programme 2023/24

Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of
special circumstances, decides is urgent

(Pages 15 - 36)

(Pages 37 - 54)

(Pages 55 - 60)

(Pages 61 - 90)

(To Follow)

(Verbal Report)

(Pages 91 - 94)



Agenda ltem 4

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Meeting of the
Housing Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Thursday, 21 September 2023, 3.00
pm

Committee Members present

Councillor Virginia Moran (Chairman)
Councillor Lee Steptoe (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Emma Baker

Councillor Zoe Lane

Councillor Penny Milnes

Councillor Habibur Rahman

Councillor Charmaine Morgan

Other Members present
Councillor Richard Dixon-Warren
Councillor Tim Harrison
Councillor lan Selby

Cabinet Members

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Deputy Leader
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities

Officers

Craig Spence, Acting Director of Housing

Jodie Archer, Head of Housing

Julie Martin, Head of Technical Services

Ayeisha Kirkham, Interim Head of Public Protection

Tom Amblin-Lightowler, Private Sector Housing Team Leader
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer

14.

15.

Public Speaking

There were no public speakers.

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jane Wood, Councillor Paul

Wood and Councillor Anna Kelly. Councillor Anna Kelly was substituted by
Councillor Charmaine Morgan.



16.

17.

18.

Disclosure of Interest
None disclosed.
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 were proposed, seconded and
AGREED.

Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members
or the Head of Paid Service

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning informed the Committee that there
had been significant progress towards the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing
that Meets the Needs of all Residents. He paid tribute to the work of the Housing
Team which was led by Craig Spence, the Acting Director of Housing and
highlighted the following:

- That the Council was moving towards coming out of housing special
measures.

- That the Choice Based lettings system would be introduced from 23 October
2023 which allowed applicants to actively bid for properties they were
interested in. Housing authorities across the country had been using the
system for a number of years and work was currently being undertaken to
verify the housing register. To date 780 applications had been received in the
first two weeks to reapply to remain on the housing register. Residents had
up until 3 October 2023 to reapply to remain on the Housing Register.

- Voids had been highlighted at the last meeting of the Committee and the time
taken from a tenant leaving a property to a new tenant taking over the
occupancy which was over 100 days on average. The average sector voids
time was half this figure. As the Committee were aware a Voids workshop
was arranged with the Acting Director of Housing and the Housing Team for
Members of the Committee and any other M
[...]
 Langtoft to which the Acting Director of Housing, the Deputy
Leader, the Chairman of the Housing OSC and the Cabinet Member for
Housing and Planning attended. It was explained how the purchases had
come about and questions were answered. The following week a letter was
sent by the Council to every property in Langtoft explaining the reasoning and
the funding behind the homes. The Cabinet Member for Housing and
Planning made it clear that the purchases were completed in line with well-
established processes and procedures of the Council. An assurance was
given at the public meeting that an examination of the purchases and the
Council’'s communication strategy would be carried out with a view to learning
any lessons which could be used for future purchases. Discussion had taken
place with the Acting Director of Housing, the Director of Growth and Culture
and the Communication Team and the Cabinet Member for Housing and
Planning suggested to the Chairman of the Committee that the Housing OSC
add the them to their work programme.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for his presentation.

Questions were then asked about the response rate in respect of numbers on the
Housing Register to which the Acting Director of Housing responded that there
were 1,583 on the register, and the response rate so far was good and it was
confirmed that further communication was being carried out. Concern was
expressed by some Members in relation to those people who were on the register
who had special needs and completion of the necessary paperwork to continue to
be on the Housing Register. The Acting Director of Housing stated that this was
being addressed with the right tools being put in place so that help and assistance
could be accessed and given to those who needed it through the dedicated project
team, whether that was by telephone calls or home visits.

The Chairman indicated that the purchase of the housing at Langtoft could be
added to the Committee’s work programme.

A further comment was made about the Choice Based Letting process and those
vulnerable residents on the system. It was confirmed that those who couldn’t
access the system for any reason would receive the necessary help and guidance
from the team managing the system.



19.

Regulatory Compliance update

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report which gave an
update to the Committee on the actions taken by the Council to ensure regulatory
compliance of the Council’s social housing landlord function. Members were aware
that the Chief Executive in consultation with the then Leader and Cabinet Member
for Housing and Planning self-referred the Council to the Regulator of Social
Housing in February 2021 following the failure to meet legal requirements regarding
checks on fire, gas and electric services were identified.

Monthly meetings had been held with the Chief Executive, the Acting Director of
Housing and the National Regulator to cover issues of work in respect of the
regulatory framework. Following the documents that are appended to the report
and the work done by the Council, the Regulator recommended that the Council
sought the formal removal of the Regulatory Notice. It was confirmed that the letter
was sent by the Chief Executive to this effect. A further meeting with the Regulator
was scheduled for the following week and the Cabinet Member for Housing and
Planning was confident that the Council would soon be out of special measures.

The Acting Director of Housing referred Members to Appendix 1 of the report which
dealt with the current compliance performance for July 2023 and was reported in
August to the Regulator. The format of the report was slightly different as it was a
bench marking document. The Acting Director of Housing highlighted the
following:

- Five 100% compliance areas were reported in July.

- Gas compliance was at 99.13%

- Electric compliance was 90.80%, which was a huge increase from when the
Council went under Notice.

- 
[...]


Members noted the current position.
Earlesfield Programme update

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning introduced the report which
updated the Committee on the current position of the Earlesfield project. Despite
some early delays with the project work was progressing. There were 152
properties of a post war non-standard construction on the Earlesfield estate which
contained some asbestos material. The asbestos was being removed as part of the
programme with the tenants being decanted to other properties whilst the work was
being carried out. Nineteen had been successfully completed with refurbishments
including doors, heating, kitchens and bathrooms. In a couple of cases, the tenants
had realized that the property was too big and had down sized.

Although the report stated that the Cabinet Member had visited the site, this
referred to the previous portfolio holder and it was hoped that a visit to the area
would be arranged soon for the current Cabinet Member. The Chairman of the
Housing OSC asked if she could also attend when the visit was arranged.

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee who was also one of the Ward Councillors for
the Earlesfield area, commented on the successfulness of the project and he
thanked the Housing Team for their work.

Update following Void Workshop (Future workshops)

The Chairman referred to the Void workshop that had been held at the end of
August. She felt that the afternoon had gone very well and that Members had
received from the Housing team information that enabled them to understand why
the void turn around could take an average of 100 days and the importance of
getting the properties in the right condition before they were re-let.



23.

24.

Questions had been constructive and a different view had been given to that of the
void paperwork generated. Although the date had been fixed before the funeral of
an ex Councillor of the Council had been set and some Members were unable to
attend, it was stated that depending upon numbers the Housing team were happy
to re-run the event and any Member should speak to the Chairman of the Housing
OSC direct.

The Chairman wished to continue to hold either a workshop or a briefing session on
individual topics between meetings of the Housing OSC that were relevant to
housing. The next briefing would be in respect of Homelessness and would be held
on Thursday 19 October at 2pm. The briefing would be open to all Members who
had an interest in the topic. She thanked the Housing team for the information and
work done in respect of the voids briefing.

Fee Policy Licensing of Mobile Homes

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report which dealt
with the policy in respect of fee charging for the licensing of mobile home and
caravan sites. The Council was required to publish a policy if it was to charge for
these sites. The Council had an existing policy and the fees were reviewed on an
annual basis to reflect the true cost of the licensing process that the Council incurs
in undertaking the statutory function.

The report contained a table outlining the proposed fee increase which for an
annual fee increased from £81.00 to £88.00.

A question was asked in respect of the fee and who paid the fee. It was stated that
the operator of the site who held the licence paid the fee.

Members noted the report and the proposed fee increase.
HRA Disposal & Acquisitions Policy

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report which
concerned a new HRA Acquisitions and Disposal Policy which established a
framework for the way in which the Council acquired and disposed of land or assets
to and from the Housing Revenue Account. The Policy was a standard policy
based on best practice and was in line with the Corporate Assets Acquisitions and
Disposal Policy and gave a clear framework and transparency around the decisions
taken.

The Acting Director of Housing stated that there were some assets within the HRA
estate which lent themselv
[...]
r Housing Assistance Policy - TBC
e Housing in Multiple Occupation Policy - TBC

The Chairman asked that the Review of the Properties purchased in Langtoft be
added to the November meeting of the Committee.

Following the discussion on garage sites and their suitability for development, it was
suggested that this item be added to the January meeting of the Committee.

A further update on the Earlesfield Programme was asked to be added also to the
January meeting.

A short discussion on Fabric First followed and it was suggested that this could be
an issue that could be discussed at one of the Housing briefings. Although the
Member who suggested the item agreed with the proposal, she also wanted it to be
an agenda item for January 2024, even if it was only in relation to the reporting of a
KPI.

The Acting Director of Housing informed the Committee that he had a raft of
policies and procedures to come before the Committee in November and they
covered the Total Housing Compliance Policies and also Tenancy, Leaseholder
and Estate Management Policies.

An update on the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) would come to the
Committee in March 2024.

»Action
Items to be included on Work Programme:

e Review of the Properties purchased in Langtoft — November

e Total Housing Compliance Policies — November

e Tenancy, Leaseholder and Estate Management Policies -
November

e Garage sites and their suitability for development — January 2024

e Update on the Earlesfield Programme — January 2024

e Fabric First — January 2024

12



e Update on the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) —
March 2024.

26. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances,
decides is urgent
None.

27. Close of meeting

The meeting closed at 16:29.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTH Housing Overview and Scrutiny
KESTEVEN s

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

16" November 2023

Report of: Councillor Phil Dilks
Cabinet Member for Housing and
Plan
[...]
9/23 Craig Spence September 2023
Programme —
Progress Monitoring

3. Earlesfield Programme | 21/09/23 Craig Spence September 2023
update

4. Update following Void | 21/09/23 Craig Spence September 2023




¥6

Fee Policy Licensing 21/09/23 Ayeisha Kirkham September 2023
of Mobile Homes
HRA Disposal & 21/09/23 Craig Spence September 2023

Acquisitions Policy

Cabinet adopted policy
10.10.23




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023
	6 Housing Regulatory Compliance Update
	Appendix One - Compliance Areas Direction of Travel Nov

	7 Total Housing Compliance Policy
	Appendix 1 No Access Procedure
	Equality Impact Assessment Total Housing Compliance - November 2023

	8 Earlesfield Project Overview November 2023
	Appendix 1 Earlesfield Progress 3rd November 2023

	9 Housing Options Workshop feedback
	Appendix 1 Housing Options - Spotlight
	Appendix 2 - housing options contact details amended
	Appendix 3 Vulnerability Guidance
	Appendix 4 1st Advisory letter choice based lettings
	Appendix 5 2nd CBL second letter
	Appendix 6 CBL Q and A

	12 Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Thursday, 16 November 2023, 2.00 
pm 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Lee Steptoe (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Baker 
Councillor Anna Kelly 
Councillor Zoe Lane 
Councillor Penny Milnes 
Councillor Habibur Rahman 
Councillor Jane Wood 
Councillor Paul Wood 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
 

Councillor Matthew Bailey 
Councillor Jane Kingman 
Councillor Ian Selby 

Cabinet Members 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, Leader of the Council  
Councillor Ashley Baxter, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member Housing and Planning  
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member People and Communities 
 
Officers  
 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance  
Jodie Archer, Head of Housing  
Julie Martin, Head of Technical Services (Housing) 
Sarah McQueen, Interim Head of Service (Housing Options)  
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 

 
28. Public Speaking 

 
The Vice-Chairman informed the Committee that a question had been received but 
it had been rejected in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
specifically paragraphs b) and d). 

 
 
 



2 
 

29. Apologies for absence 
 

An apology for absence had been received from the Chairman, Councillor Virginia 
Moran and she was being substituted by Councillor Tim Harrison. 

 
30. Disclosure of Interest 

 
None disclosed. 

 
31. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September were proposed, seconded and 
AGREED. 

 
32. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members 

or the Head of Paid Service 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning referred to the removal of the non-
compliance notice by the Regulator and also that interviews had taken place for an 
interim Director of Housing, and an offer made and accepted.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that the interim Director for Housing would be taking 
up their post in January 2024 and a permanent post would be advertised. 
 
A question was asked in relation to the lift at Riverside and it was confirmed that the 
lift had been fixed and was now working. 

 
33. Housing Regulatory Compliance Update 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning presented the report and reminded 
the Committee that the Council had referred itself to the Regulator in February 2021 
when it was found that the Council was not meeting its legislative requirements in 
relation to gas safety, electrical testing, asbestos, fire risk assessments, lift 
inspections and smoke and CO alarms.  
 
He paid tribute to the huge amount of work undertaken by the Housing Team and 
the regular meetings attended by the Chief Executive, Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning and the Regulator which had finally resulted in the 
Regulatory Non-Compliance Notice being lifted.  Although there were still 
challenges ahead, he looked forward to continuing to work with the Housing Team 
to make improvements.    

 
The comments were echoed by the Head of Technical Services who referred to the 
new Total Compliance Policy that provided a framework of compliance going 
forward. It was noted that the appendices appended to the report contained figures 
for September and the specific graphs contained July data. 

 



3 
 

The Vice-Chairman passed on the Chairman’s thanks as well as his own for all the 
hard work that had been done by Officers on all levels, the Cabinet and Members 
both current and those within the previous administration who had worked together 
to get to the current position which should be celebrated, although there was no 
room for complacency. 
 
Members echoed the comments made and congratulated the Officers for their hard 
work to reach the current position. Concern was expressed by some Members as it 
was felt that some areas were still struggling with meeting standards, specifically 
void properties.  One Member, not on the Committee, made reference to the 
dreadful living conditions of residents in properties on Lumby’s Terrace in Stamford 
and felt that there was still a very long way to go.   It was stated that the Committee 
was not the forum to discuss individual cases.   

 
Further discussion followed with the Housing team being congratulated on the work 
done to get to the current position.  A question was asked in relation to changes in 
the base figures used within the appendices, to which the Head of Technical 
Services replied that due to natural movement such as Right to Buy Sales, these 
did change from month to month. 
 
The Chief Executive made reference to the significant amount of work undertaken 
by the Housing team since the Council had self-referred itself to the Regulator in 
February 2021.  The amount of work undertaken over the last two and half years 
should not be under estimated.  She made reference to the stock checking, stock 
surveys undertaken, the new systems put in place, the new electronic systems put 
in place, the monitoring undertaken, responding to Covid emergencies and she 
couldn’t under estimate the amount of work that had been undertaken.  She was 
disappointed that voids had been raised as Members had been to a workshop on 
voids and knew the challenges that were faced with void properties.  She stated 
that the Council had a fabulous Housing Team and a fabulous Repairs and 
Maintenance Team and the five new apprenticeships that had started between the 
ages of 16 and 17.  She wanted to recognise the amazing work that had been 
achieved and the significant improvements made, the meetings that she had 
attended with the Regulator month on month which reflected these improvements.  
It was a key milestone which happened on the 25 October 2023 and should be 
celebrated.  

 
The Vice-Chairman congratulated the Chief Executive and the Housing Team for all 
the work that they had done during the previous administration and over the last six 
months. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning thanked the Chief Executive for the 
comments made, he acknowledged all the work done to date, but that there was 
still room for improvement.  There had not been a previous Housing OSC in its own 
right to scrutinise the work done and there were still big challenges ahead.  
References were made to voids and repairs and that more work was required in 
these areas.  He briefly touched on the state of Lumby’s Terrace and acknowledged 



4 
 

that the houses were not in a good state.  There were still long standing problems in 
certain areas but progress was being made. 

 
The Leader of the Council amplified the comments made by the Chief Executive 
and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. To get out of special measures 
required a high degree of attention and a high degree of commitment from both 
Officers and Members.  That same level of detail and attention would be applied to 
both repairs and voids to address the backlogs in a systematic fashion.  
Compliance checks would still continue whilst this work took place. 

 
34. Total Housing Compliance Policy 

 
It was noted that as the Policy document was not included within the agenda pack it 
was proposed, seconded and AGREED to DEFER the item to the January meeting 
of the Committee.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning supported the deferral from having 
a decision made at the Cabinet meeting in December 2023 to after the Housing 
OSC had looked at the Policy at their meeting in January 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Total Housing Compliance Policy was DEFERRED to the next 
meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2024 
and that the item would be taken off the agenda for the December Cabinet 
meeting. 

 
35. Earlesfield Project Overview November 2023 

 
The Vice-Chairman of the Committee, as one of the Ward Councillors for the 
Earlesfield Ward, acknowledged the “teething problems” when the project first 
started. However, now that the project was underway, it was making a big 
difference to the families that were having their homes refurbished and he placed 
on record his thanks to the Housing Team for all the work that they had done both 
in the previous administration and the current administration in respect of the 
project. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning referred to the long standing 
problems with about 100+ of the houses on the Earlesfield Estate that had been 
built to a particular design in 1970s.  It had been recognised by the previous 
administration that the problems needed to be addressed.  The Cabinet Member 
had visited the site recently, together with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Housing OSC and had been impressed with the quality of work being done and he 
felt that families were getting back brand new houses.  Going forward, innovative 
house designs would be looked at in more detail to avoid such problems and costs 
in the future.   

 



5 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed that 23 properties had 
been completed to date and it was hoped that 30 families would be able to return to 
their houses by Christmas.  Whilst the work was being carried out on the houses, 
families had been moved to temporary accommodation.  Mention was also made of 
the amount of choice that was given to tenants in respect of design and colour for 
both the kitchens and bathrooms. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that there were 154 properties being refurbished on 
the Earlesfield Estate.  The primary reason for the refurbishments was due to an 
asbestos survey which had been carried out in 2017 but had not been actioned.  
Legislative changes had meant a delay in completing the refurbishments as there 
had to be a period (two weeks) in between having the asbestos work assessed and 
allowing the contractors in to start the refurbishment work.   Work was going well 
with the contractor on site, United Living and the Chief Executive stated that she 
was part of the project management team. 

 
One Member raised the delays that had been documented at the start of the project 
and asked if it was now on course and whether there were any extra costs involved. 
The Vice-Chairman stated that he was on public record at the start of the project in 
respect of the delays but they had been rectified and the project was well 
underway.  The Head of Technical Services stated that they had wanted the 
management of the asbestos part of the project to be robust and this management 
had delayed the project due to the required HSE testing which could not be done 
whilst the tenants were in situ.  This was being worked through with the contractor 
on site, United Living and the programme was continuing.     In relation to costs this 
was currently being discussed with the contractor and there would be transparency 
over this once these were known. 
 
Members noted the update. 

 
36. Housing Options Workshop feedback 

 
The Vice-Chairman thanked the Interim Head of Service (Housing Options) for the 
workshop that had taken place on 24 October 2023 in respect of homelessness.  
Circulated with the report were the slides from the workshop together with a contact 
sheet for Housing Option Officers.    
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that the workshop had been 
informative and followed on from the first workshop on voids which had been 
educational and it was useful for Members to ask questions directly of the team.  
The next workshop planned was on repairs. 
 
The Interim Head of Service (Housing Options) thanked Members for attending as it 
enabled the hard work that the team did to be showcased. 
 
Other Members thanked Officers for the workshop and the information given, 
especially in relation to the right language to use when dealing with homelessness.  

 



6 
 

37. Housing Pipeline Update Report 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that the report updated the 
Committee on the current new build position.  Going forward a multifaceted 
approach would be taken.   Reference was made to the loss of around 50 council 
houses a year through the Right to Buy scheme and it was how some of these 
houses could be replaced going forward. 
 
The Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance informed the Committee 
that the project for March had recently been to the Planning Committee and 
planning permission had been granted for the 21 units.  Work was being 
progressed with expressions of interest with contractors for the necessary work.  

 
Members noted the current position. 

 
38. Choice Based Lettings 

 
The Committee received an overview demonstration on how the Choice Based 
Lettings application worked through the Council’s website by the Interim Head of 
Service (Housing Options).  The system had gone live on 25 October 2023. 
 
The presentation allowed the Committee to see what customers would see when 
accessing the website for a choice based lettings application.  Access could also be 
done using a smartphone as well as a PC as most traffic through the website was 
carried out via a smartphone. 
 
One of the key benefits of the choice based lettings was that the applicant had a 
much more active role in the allocation process.  They could see the properties 
available, see properties that they could bid for and make informed choices about 
the properties and see where they were on the short list if they bid on a property.  It 
was a more transparent process. 
 
The Interim Head of Service (Housing Options) went through an application 
showing how simple the system was to navigate and that anything that needed to 
be completed was shown in purple and in red if it needed to be amended. 

 
The pre assessment captured basic information and asked basic information such 
as whether there was a local connection.  If there was no local connection then it 
was unlikely that they would qualify.  It was noted that there would still be people 
behind the system but the software could help to manage people’s expectations. 
 
As the applications was progressed the Interim Head of Service (Housing Options) 
answered Members questions which covered banding, criteria, how long the bid 
process took, what was taken into account when those biding had the same 
banding and the demonstration of need.  Questions were asked about vulnerable 
tenants and those that were not able to access IT equipment.   It was stated that 
these people would still be supported and the necessary mechanisms to help them 



7 
 

put in place.   Further comments were made about allocations and banding to which 
the Interim Head of Service (Housing Options) replied. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning thanked the Interim Head of 
Service (Housing Options) for the presentation and stated that they system was not 
new and was already used by most of the country.  He urged those that had not 
applied to go on the housing register as part of the recent revalidated review to do 
so. 
 
Reference was again made to the changes in the banding and Members were 
reminded to look at the new Housing Allocations Policy.    
 
Further questions were asked in relation to alerts for properties to which the Interim 
Head of Service (Housing Options) replied. 
 
Members thanked the Interim Head of Service (Housing Options) for her 
presentation and the team as a whole for the work put in to getting the Choice 
Based letting system on-line. 

 
 

39. Work Programme 2023/24 
 

The Vice-Chairman reminded the Committee that currently the Housing Team were 
without a director and that the agenda for the January meeting was full.  
 
One Member asked if an item could be included on the Work programme in respect 
of the HRA Capital Programme refurbishment and improvement and the costs to 
date. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that these finances came under the remit of the 
Finance and Economic Overview and Scrutiny Committee which would be reported 
to the next meeting at the end of November 2023. 
 
It was confirmed that the Total Compliance Policies would be added to the Work 
programme for January. 
 
A question was asked about the garage sites item on the Work programme. It was 
stated that work was being done to look at the derelict garage sites to see where 
development could take place that was the most cost effective.  Reference was 
made to the new one bedroom flats project in Stamford on a former garage site and 
the cost of the project.  Other locations were being looked at to see which sites 
were feasible.  

 
40. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 

Members were reminded that further workshops in respect of housing repairs would 
be confirmed in due course for dates in January 2024.  A question was asked about 



8 
 

whether the voids workshop would be held again and it was stated that currently 
due to the workload within the Housing section this was not a priority. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that if Members wished to 
raise housing problems on behalf of their constituents, please could they use the 
following email: housingenquires@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
A comment was made about further heating issues at Riverside, Grantham and the 
Member was asked to speak to the Head of Technical Services outside of the 
meeting. 

 
41. Close of meeting 

 
The meeting was closed at 15:32. 

 

mailto:housingenquires@southkesteven.gov.uk

